Working capital (deficit)(6),(7) $ 35,544 $ 28,231 $ (7,090) $ 12,675 $ 31,015
Total assets(6),(7),(8) $ 268,158 $ 266,029 $ 242,724 $ 223,407 $ 209,375
Total shareholders� equity(6) $ 146,085 $ 141,423 $ 108,041 $ 106,609 $ 108,187

(1) In 2010, we opened a campus in Dallas/Ft. Worth, Texas, which contributed to the fluctuation in our results of operations and financial
position during 2011 and 2010.

(2) During the three months ended June 30, 2012, we revised our previously issued financial statements from 2009 through 2012 to reflect the
cumulative impact of certain immaterial error corrections. For additional information related to this revision, and for tables presenting the
impact of the revision on our consolidated

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE INC - Form 10-K

55

46

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE INC - Form 10-K

56

financial statements presented in this Report on Form 10-K, see Note 3 to our consolidated financial statements. The following tables
present the impact of this revision on our consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2009 and our consolidated statement of income
for the year ended September 30, 2009:

September 30, 2009
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Current assets $ 114,165 $ 57 $ 114,222
Total assets $ 223,351 $ 56 $ 223,407
Total shareholders� equity $ 106,698 $ (89) $ 106,609

September 30, 2009
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Income Data:
Selling, general and administrative $ 154,504 $ 145 $ 154,649
Total operating expenses $ 347,994 $ 145 $ 348,139
Income from operations $ 18,641 $ (145) $ 18,496
Income before income taxes $ 19,305 $ (145) $ 19,160
Income tax expense $ 7,572 $ (56) $ 7,516
Net income $ 11,733 $ (89) $ 11,644
Net income per share � diluted $ 0.48 $ (0.01) $ 0.47

(3) In 2012, 2011, 2010 and 2009, our interest income decreased as a result of investment in low risk, low yield municipal bonds and mutual
funds. In 2012, we paid quarterly cash dividends of $0.10 per share on March 30, June 29, and September 28 totaling $7.4 million and
used $1.8 million of cash to repurchase our common shares, contributing to lower interest income. In 2010, we paid a special cash
dividend on common stock of $1.50 per share totaling $36.3 million. In 2009, we used $16.9 million of cash to repurchase our common
shares.

(4) In 2012, 2011, 2010 and 2009, our other income was primarily due to sublease rental income. The decrease in 2011 is attributable to a loss

[…]

(pre-tax) of compensation which required payment for services received in periods from October 1, 2002 through March 31, 2012 for which
amounts had not been accrued.

We evaluated the impact of the cumulative errors identified during the nine month period ended June 30, 2012 under the materiality guidance on
each of the years affected between the years ended September 30, 2003 and September 30, 2011 and concluded the items were not material to
any such periods. We also evaluated the impact of correcting these items through a cumulative adjustment to our fiscal 2012 financial statements
and concluded that, based on the guidance, it was appropriate to revise our previously issued financial statements to reflect the cumulative
impact of this correction. The cumulative effect of this revision on the opening balance sheet for the year ended September 30, 2010 was a
decrease to our retained earnings of $0.1 million.

The following tables present the impact of this revision on our consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2011, our consolidated statements
of income for the years ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, and our consolidated statements of cash flow for the years ended September 30,
2011 and 2010:

September 30, 2011
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Deferred tax assets, net $ 7,837 $ 442 $ 8,279
Total current assets $ 133,473 $ 442 $ 133,915
Total assets $ 265,587 $ 442 $ 266,029
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 35,905 $ 990 $ 36,895
Other current liabilities $ 642 $ (2) $ 640
Total current liabilities $ 104,696 $ 988 $ 105,684
Other liabilities $ 4,534 $ 146 $ 4,680
Total liabilities $ 123,472 $ 1,134 $ 124,606
Retained earnings $ 62,121 $ (692) $ 61,429
Total shareholders� equity $ 142,115 $ (692) $ 141,423
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 265,587 $ 442 $ 266,029

September 30, 2010
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Total current assets $ 115,431 $ 225 $ 115,656
Total assets $ 242,499 $ 225 $ 242,724
Total shareholders� equity $ 108,392 $ (351) $ 108,041

F-14

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE INC - Form 10-K

102

UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

($�s in thousands except per share amounts)

September 30, 2011
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Income Data:
Education services and facilities $ 223,469 $ 159 $ 223,628
Selling, general and administrative $ 183,326 $ 400 $ 183,726
Total operating expenses $ 406,795 $ 559 $ 407,354
Income from operations $ 45,105 $ (559) $ 44,546
Income before income taxes $ 45,648 $ (559) $ 45,089
Income tax expense $ 18,410 $ (218) $ 18,192
Net income $ 27,238 $ (341) $ 26,897
Net income per share � basic $ 1.12 $ (0.02) $ 1.10
Net income per share � diluted $ 1.10 $ (0.01) $ 1.09

September 30, 2010
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Income Data:
Education services and facilities $ 212,577 $ 31 $ 212,608
Selling, general and administrative $ 176,794 $ 400 $ 177,194
Total operating expenses $ 389,371 $ 431 $ 389,802
Income from operations $ 46,550 $ (431) $ 46,119
Income before income taxes $ 47,279 $ (430) $ 46,849
Income tax expense $ 18,451 $ (168) $ 18,283
Net income $ 28,828 $ (262) $ 28,566
Net income per share � basic $ 1.20 $ (0.01) $ 1.19
Net income per share � diluted $ 1.18 $ (0.01) $ 1.17

September 30, 2011
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Data:
Net income $ 27,238 $ (341) $ 26,897
Bad debt expense $ 8,279 $ 400 $ 8,679
Deferred income taxes $ 2,513 $ (217) $ 2,296
Receivables $ (840) $ (400) $ (1,240)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ (15,567) $ 558 $ (15,009)
Accrued tool sets and other current liabilities $ 233 $ (2) $ 231
Other liabilities $ (955) $ 2 $ (953)

F-15

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE INC - Form 10-K

103

UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

($�s in thousands except per share amounts)

September 30, 2010
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Data:
Net income $ 28,828 $ (262) $ 28,566
Bad debt expense $ 6,520 $ 400 $ 6,920
Deferred income taxes $ (3,541) $ (168) $ (3,709)
Receivables $ (9,886) $ (400) $ (10,286)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 6,037 $ 432 $ 6,469
Accrued tool sets and other current liabilities $ 831 $ (1) $ 830
Other liabilities $ (286) $ (1) $ (287)

4. Postemployment Benefits
We implemented a nationwide reduction in workforce and provided postemployment benefits to approximately 50 impacted employees in
September 2012. Additionally, we periodically enter into agreements which provide postemployment benefits to personnel whose employment is
terminated. The postemployment benefit liability, which is included in accounts payable and accrued expenses on the accompanying
consolidated balance sheets, is generally paid out ratably over the terms of the agreements, which range from 1 to 12 months, with the final
agreement expiring in September 2013.

[…]

Year ended September 30, 2012
First

Quarter(1)
Second

Quarter(1)
Third

Quarter
Fourth
Quarter

Fiscal
Year

Revenues $ 106,427 $ 106,240 $ 99,601 $ 101,284 $ 413,552
Income from operations $ 7,327 $ 3,015 $ 1,518 $ 2,255 $ 14,115
Net income $ 4,479 $ 1,932 $ 1,013 $ 1,608 $ 9,032
Income per share:
Basic $ 0.18 $ 0.08 $ 0.04 $ 0.06 $ 0.37
Diluted $ 0.18 $ 0.08 $ 0.04 $ 0.06 $ 0.36

Year ended September 30, 2011
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter(1)

Fiscal
Year

Revenues $ 117,447 $ 114,161 $ 108,934 $ 111,358 $ 451,900
Income from operations $ 16,853 $ 11,390 $ 6,706 $ 9,597 $ 44,546
Net income $ 10,256 $ 6,995 $ 4,036 $ 5,610 $ 26,897
Income per share:
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.29 $ 0.16 $ 0.23 $ 1.10
Diluted $ 0.42 $ 0.28 $ 0.16 $ 0.23 $ 1.09

(1) During the three months ended June 30, 2012, we revised our previously issued financial statements from 2009 through 2012 to reflect the
cumulative impact of certain immaterial error corrections. For additional information related to this revision, see Note 3. The following
tables present the impact of this revision on our unaudited quarterly financial data presented above:

First Quarter of 2012
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Income from operations $ 6,566 $ 761 $ 7,327
Net income $ 4,040 $ 439 $ 4,479
Net income per share � basic $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.18
Net income per share � diluted $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.18

Second Quarter of 2012
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Income from operations $ 2,909 $ 106 $ 3,015
Net income $ 1,868 $ 64 $ 1,932

Fourth Quarter of 2011
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Income from operations $ 10,156 $ (559) $ 9,597
Net income $ 5,951 $ (341) $ 5,610
Net income per share � basic $ 0.24 $ (0.01) $ 0.23
Net income per share � diluted $ 0.24 $ (0.01) $ 0.23

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE INC - Form 10-K

133

The summation of quarterly per share information does not equal amounts for the full year as quarterly calculations are performed on a discrete
basis. Additionally, securities may have had an anti-dilutive effect during individual quarters but not for the full year.

F-35

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE INC - Form 10-K

134